Resolution No. 2020-03 State of Wisconsin County of Washington Town of Farmington

## RESOLUTION INITIATING PROCEEDINGS TO VACATE AND DISCONTINUE A PUBLIC WAY IN THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON, WASHINGTON COUNTY, WISCONSIN, KNOWN AS LOVERS LANE ROAD

WHEREAS, a public way known as Lovers Lane Road exists within the municipal boundaries and jurisdiction of the Town of Farmington, Washington County, Wisconsin; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of the Town of Farmington proposes to discontinue and vacate Lovers Lane Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of the Town of Farmington may determine that it is in the public interest to discontinue and vacate Lovers Lane Road; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town Board of the Town of Farmington shall meet to consider and conduct a public hearing on the passage of a resolution declaring that the public interest requires that Lovers Lane Road right-of-way be vacated and discontinued, on October 13, 2020, at 7:00 p.m., at the Town of Farmington Town Hall, 9422 State Highway 144, Kewaskum, Wisconsin, 53040.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Town Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to obtain a legal description and survey map of the area of Lovers Lane Road to be discontinued.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Town Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to serve notice of public hearing upon the owners of all lands abutting Lovers Lane Road that is sought to be discontinued and vacated.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Town Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to publish a class 3 notice of the public hearing as required by Wis. Stat. § 66.1003(4)(b) and (8)(b). (Publication on September 17, 2020, September 24, 2020, and October 1, 2020.)

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Town Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to record a *lis pendens* containing a map and description of the property affected pursuant to Wis. Stat. . § 840.11.

**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Resolution shall be effective as of the date of its passage.

Adopted this  $4^{th}$  day of August, 2020.

Attested by:

Chris Elbe, Chairman

Patty Hoerig, Town Clerk